

**AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDMENT IN THE
NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO H.R. 2484
OFFERED BY Mr. Miller**

Page 22, beginning on line 19, strike section 9 and insert the following:

1 **SEC. 9. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

2 (a) AUTHORIZATION.—Section 608, as redesignated
3 by section 5(1) of this Act, is amended—

4 (1) in the matter preceding paragraph (1)—

5 (A) by striking “There are” and inserting
6 the following:

7 “(a) IN GENERAL.—There are”;

8 (B) by striking “and” after “2007,”; and

9 (C) by inserting after “\$30,000,000 for
10 each of fiscal years 2008 through 2010,” the
11 following: “and \$27,000,000 for each of the fis-
12 cal years 2011 through 2015,”;

13 (2) in each of paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5),
14 and (6), by striking “2010” each place it appears
15 and inserting “2015”; and

16 (3) by adding at the end the following:

17 “(b) ADMINISTRATOR.—There are authorized to be
18 appropriated to the Administrator for research, education,

1 and monitoring activities related to the prevention, reduc-
2 tion, and control of harmful algal blooms and hypoxia
3 \$3,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 2011 through
4 2015.”.

5 (b) EXTRAMURAL RESEARCH ACTIVITIES.—The
6 Under Secretary of Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere
7 shall ensure that a substantial portion of funds appro-
8 priated pursuant to section 608 of the Harmful Algal
9 Bloom and Hypoxia Research and Control Act of 1998
10 that are used for research purposes are allocated to extra-
11 mural research activities.

